
PLANNING COMMITTEE

10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2021

REMOTELY VIA TEAMS

ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 
DURATION OF THE MEETING

PART 1

1. Welcome and Roll Call  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meetings  (Pages 5 - 8)
 20 July 2021
 Special meeting of 27 July 2021

4. To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented  

Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection

Section A - Matters for Decision

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval

5. Application No. P2021/0406 - 3 Fernfield, Baglan  (Pages 9 - 24)
Increase in ridge-height of existing bungalow to provide 
accommodation within the roof-space, two-storey rear extensions 
plus attached garage to the side elevation with roof terrace above, 
and associated retaining works at Bayview, 3 Fernfield, Baglan, 
SA12 8AL.

AGENDA



6. Application No. P2021/0567 - 4 Dalrymple Street, Aberavon  
(Pages 25 - 32)
Change of use from a Dwellinghouse (C3) to a children's home (C2) 
at 4 Dalrymple Street, Aberavon, Port Talbot, SA12 6DY.

7. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

K.Jones
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Wednesday, 4 August 2021



Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor S.Pursey

Members: Councillors D.Keogh, R.Mizen, S.Bamsey, 
R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, C.Williams, 
S.Renkes, M.Protheroe and R.L.Taylor

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member:

Councillor A.Wingrave

Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee

The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning.

If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must:

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email:
[...]
e Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting.



PLANNING COMMITTEE

(REMOTELY VIA TEAMS)

Members Present: 20 July 2021

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Pursey

Councillors: D.Keogh, R.Mizen, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
A.N.Woolcock, S.Renkes and M.Protheroe

Local Member: Councillor C.James (Briton Ferry East)

Officers In 
Attendance:

C.Morris, S.Ball, M.Shaw, J.Griffiths, S.Evans, 
G.White and T.Davies

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held 
on 8 June, 2021, be approved.

2. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED 

RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 
before committee today.

3. AMENDMENT SHEET 

Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Number: 
P2019/0637 was circulated prior to the meeting, on which the 
Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in 
respect of the application item on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
wanting to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



200721

extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting.

4. APPLICATION NO. P2021/0637 - 161 NEATH ROAD, BRITON 
FERRY, NEATH 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Change of Use from Residential (Use Class C3) to a 5 
bed House of Multiple Occupation (HMO)(Use Class C4), at 161 
Neath Road, Briton Ferry, Neath, SA11 2BX.) as detailed in the 
circulated report.

The Local Ward Member was present to make his representations.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, and the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report, Application No. 
P2021/0637 be approved.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE

(REMOTELY VIA TEAMS)

Members Present: 27 July 2021

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Pursey

Councillors: D.Keogh, R.Mizen, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, 
S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock and S.Renkes

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.Wingrave

Local Members: Councillor D.Cawsey

Officers In 
Attendance:

S.Ball, M.Shaw, R.MacGregor, J.Griffiths, 
S.Evans, D.Thomas, G.White and T.Davies

Representing ARUP 
(Agent):

Representing Welsh 
Government 
(Applicant):

D.Brown

S.Jones

1. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED 

RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 
before committee today.

2. APPLICATION NO. P2021/0327 - GLOBAL CENTRE OF RAIL 
EXCELLENCE 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Development of a Global Centre of Rail Excellence, 
comprising of two test tracks of loop configuration being an electrified 
high speed rolling stock test track of 6.9km in length and an electrified 

Page 7



270721

low speed infrastructure test track of 4.5km, with overhead line 
equipment (OLE) and dual platform station test environment; together 
with operations and control offices (including staff accommodation 
and welfare), shunter cabins (2 no.), research and development, 
education and training, rolling stock storage sidings and 
maintenance/cleaning/decommissioning facilities; and associated, 
drainage, internal vehicular accesses, branch line rail connection, 
staff and visitor car parking, lighting, electrical infrastructure (including 
substations and lineside shore supplies and transformers), fencing 
(perimeter security, acoustic and stock proof), land reformation and 
hard and soft landscaping, together with demolition of existing 
buildings/structures (cross-boundary application affecting land within 
Neath Port Talbot and Powys County Council administrative 
boundaries) - see Powys CC Application ref. 21/0559/OUT) at Land 
at and surrounding the Nant Helen Open Cast Coal Site, Powys, and 
Onllwyn Distribution Centre, Neath Port Talbot.) as detailed in the 
circulated report.

The Agent and Applicant both spoke on the application. The Local 
Ward Member was supportive of the application.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, and the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report, Application No. 
P2021/0327 be approved.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 8



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval  

 

APPLICATION NO: P2021/0406 DATE: 16/04/2021 

PROPOSAL: Increase in ridge-height of existing bungalow to provide 
accommodation within the roof-space, two-storey rear 
extensions plus attached garage to the side elevation with roof 
terrace above, and associated retaining works 

LOCATION: Bayview, 3 Fernfield, Baglan SA12 8AL 

APPLICANT: Mr Richard Hibbard 

TYPE: Full Plans        

WARD: Baglan 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Cllr Renkes requested on 12th July 2021 that the application be determined via 
Planning Committee due to concerns regarding the degree of overlooking from the 
proposal. 
 
The ‘call-in’ Panel subsequently met and agreed on 28th July 2021 that the application 
should be determined at Planning Committee on the above grounds. 
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises an existing detached bungalow known as Bayview, 3 
Fernfield, Baglan. 
 
The application site measures approximately 0.39 hectares in area, and includes the 
bungalow with parking and associated garden areas.  
 
The site is steeply sloping in profile from the west up to the east with associated 
retaining works to the adjacent highway to the western and eastern sides. This curves 
around the site in a hairpin-bend and is single-track width. The site is bounded by the 
highway to the north, east and west and a dwelling to the south. There is also a 
dwelling located below the site (Number 26 Pentwyn Baglan Road) on the western 
side. The site is located within the settlement of Baglan. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
This is a full planning application which seeks to significantly remodel the existing 
property, and proposes an increase in ridge height of the existing bungalow to provide 
accommodation within the roof-space, two-storey rear extensions plus attached 
garage to the side elevation with roof terrace above, and associated retaining works 
to the front and rear boundaries. 
 
In respect of the roof extension, it is proposed to raise the ridge from its current height 
of approximately 4.58m to approximately 6.97m (measured in the centre). This is an 
increase of around 2.39m.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Additional windows are also proposed to all elevations - including roof-lights.  Figures 
1 and 2 below illustrate the existing and proposed front elevations (Not to Scale). 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1 – Existing and Proposed Elevations (not to scale) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 2 – Existing and Proposed Floor Plans (not to scale) Page 10



In addition to the roof extension, the width of the property will be increased from 
approx. 20.1m to 22.8m with an attached garage proposed to the northern-side of the 
house with roof-terrace above. This will measure 6.6m in length by wide by 5.7m wide 
and will reach a height of approx. 2.8m (3.8m to the top of the glass balustrading). 
 
In respect of the rear extension(s) these will measure a total width of 16.75m, a depth 
of 2.42m and will reach a height of 6.8m with two rear gable features.  
 
The whole dwelling is proposed to be rendered with cream/white textured render with 
grey render for the garage plus grey windows and doors. A cedar-cladding feature is 
also proposed to the front elevation. 
 
Externally, it should be noted that a number of new or replacement retaining walls 
(including access steps) are proposed to the front boundary along the highway and to 
the rear of the dwelling to hold up the highway behind. These range in height from 1m 
up to approximately 3
[...]
-enacting that Order with or without modification), no doors, 
windows or dormer windows (other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission) shall be constructed without the prior grant of planning permission 
in that behalf.   

  
 Reason:  
 In order to safeguard the amenities of the area by enabling the Local Planning 

Authority to consider whether planning permission should be granted for such 
additional doors/windows, having regard to the particular layout and design of 
the development and need to protect the amenity of nearby properties, and to 
accord with Policies BE1 and SC1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development 
Plan. 

 
 
                                                                                                                       

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval  

 

APPLICATION NO: P2021/0567 DATE: 07/06/2021 

PROPOSAL: Change of use from a Dwellinghouse (C3) to a children's home 
(C2) 

LOCATION: 4 Dalrymple Street, Aberavon, Port Talbot, SA12 6DY    

APPLICANT: Mr Simon Bujega  - Bespoke Care Group Ltd 

TYPE: Full Plans        

WARD: Aberavon           

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Cllr Stephanie Lynch requested on 14th July 2021 that this application be determined 
at Planning Committee having regard to the proposal potentially creating anti-social 
behaviour and its effect on highway and pedestrian safety by virtue of its limited 
parking provision. 
 
The ‘call-in’ Panel subsequently met and agreed on 2nd August 2021 that the 
application should be determined at Planning Committee on the above grounds. 
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site relates to a terraced residential property located at 4 Dalrymple 
Street, Aberavon, Port Talbot, SA12 6DY. 
 
Council records show the premises has historically been occupied as a House of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) between at least 2000 until 2019 with all of the 
enforcement interact
[...]
 

highway safety, and to accord with Policy BE1 of the Local Development Plan. 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 27/07/2021 Planning Committee

	5 Application No. P2021/0406 - 3 Fernfield, Baglan
	6 Application No. P2021/0567 - 4 Dalrymple Street, Aberavon



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

(REMOTELY VIA TEAMS)

Members Present: 10 August 2021

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Pursey

Councillors: S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, S.Renkes, 
M.Protheroe, R.L.Taylor and C.Williams

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.Wingrave

Local Members: Councillors N.T.Hunt (Aberavon) and S.Lynch 
(Aberavon)

Officers In 
Attendance:

C.Morris, R.MacGregor, J.Griffiths, R.Borthwick, 
M.Fury and T.Davies

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:

Councillor S.Renkes Re: Planning Application No. P2021/0406, 
as she is the Local Ward Member who 
called the Application to Planning 
Committee. She did not consider her 
interest as prejudicial so was able to vote 
and speak.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meetings 
held on 20 July and 27 July, 2021, be deferred 
for consideration at a future meeting



100821

3. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED 

RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 
before committee today.

4. AMENDMENT SHEET 

Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Number: 
P2021/0406 was circulated prior to the meeting, on which the 
Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in 
respect of the application items on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
wanting to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 
extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting.

5. APPLICATION NO. P2021/0406 - 3 FERNFIELD, BAGLAN 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Increase in ridge-height of existing bungalow to provide 
accommodation within the roof-space, two-storey rear extensions 
plus attached garage to the side elevation with roof terrace above, 
and associated retaining works at Bayview, 3 Fernfield, Baglan, SA12 
8AL.) as detailed in the circulated report.

A registered speaker gave her representations, and the Agent for the 
Applicant exercised his right to reply.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, and the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report, as well as the 
amendments contained within the Amendment 
Sheet, Application No. P2021/0406 be 
approved.



100821

6. APPLICATION NO. P2021/0567 - 4 DALRYMPLE STREET, 
ABERAVON 

RESOLVED: That Application No. P2021/0567, be deferred 
for consideration at a future meeting.

CHAIRPERSON


